
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor Diane Hollebon (Chairman). 
Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, S Basra, R Beeching, P Gray, N Poulton, 
C Rowley, M Wood and J Wyllie. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 (8.45am – 5.00pm) 
07702 083051 (5.00pm – 7.30pm 

only on day of meeting. 

 

(Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors E Bedford and 
A Dearman. 

Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor J Wing. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) 
[...]
declare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes - 7 June 2011 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Enforcement Review (Pages 17 - 22). 
 

7. Parks and Open Spaces Development Programme - Progress Report 
 (Pages 23 - 64). 
 

8. Environment Scrutiny Health Check - April To June 2011 (Pages 65 - 92). 
 

9. Work Programme 2011/12 (Pages 93 - 98). 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE WAYTEMORE ROOM, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, THE CAUSEWAY, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD ON TUESDAY 7 
JUNE 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, R Beeching, 

P Gray, N Poulton, J Wyllie and J Wing. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Carver and G McAndrew. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Dave Cooper - Performance 
Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Assistant 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  George A Robertson - Director of 

Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
71   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors S Basra, C Rowley and M Wood.  It was 
noted that Councillor J Wing was in attendance as 
substitute for Councillor Wood. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

72   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the appointment of the Vice 
Chairman be deferred to the next meeting to 
enable all Members of the Committee to be 
present. 

 

 

73   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 March 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

74   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all new and returning Members 
to the first meeting of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2011/12 Civic Year.  She hoped that 
the Committee would conduct interesting and good work 
throughout the year. 
 

 

75   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Councillor J Wing declared a personal interest in the 
matters referred to at Minute 79 – Contract Performance - 
Environmental Operations, on the grounds that he was 
involved with the Ware in Bloom project. 
 

 

76   EAST HERTS TRANSPORT AND PARKING STRATEGY  
 

 

 The East Herts Parking Manager submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider work that Officers had 
undertaken to date on the preparation of a Transport and 
Parking Strategy for East Herts.  Members were also 
requested to establish a Task and Finish Group to shape 
and guide the development of this Strategy to its 
conclusion. 
 
The Committee was advised that Councillor M Carver had 
also attended Town Council meetings as well as a full 
round of Community Voice meetings.  Hertfordshire 
County Council had prepared a local transport plan 

 

Page 6



ES  ES 
 
 

(LTP3). This document had taken into account issues 
relevant to the East Herts District. 
 
The Parking Manager stated that the County Council had 
delivered the Local Transport Plan in April 2011.  They 
had also prepared an Urban Transport Plan for Ware and 
similar documents for Bishop’s Stortford and 
Sawbridgeworth.  Officers were now analysing a 
considerable body of evidence in drafting the strategy. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the need to shape this 
evidence into a strategy document that was relevant and 
pertinent to East Herts.  Officers were seeking authority 
from Members to convene a Task and Finish Group so 
that this Strategy could be finalised. 
 
The Parking Manager anticipated that member’s 
participation in the group’s work would involve the reading 
of the background documents and he expected there to 
be 4 or 5 meetings during the summer and early autumn.  
He stated that he was seeking to draw on the local 
knowledge of members and this might mean a Member 
from each of the 5 main towns plus one rural Member to 
participate in the work of the Group. 
 
Councillor N Poulton commented on whether a Member 
was required from each of the 5 main towns.  He also 
queried whether the Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group should be a Member of this Committee. 

 
The Committee noted the work undertaken to date in 
respect of the strategy.  Members also approved the set 
up of a Task and Finish Group to shape and guide the 
development of the Strategy.  Members were requested 
to submit expressions of interest to the Chairman of the 
Committee by 17 June 2011. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the work undertaken to date 
on the preparation of a Transport and Parking 
Strategy for East Herts be noted; 
 
(B) a Task and Finish Group be set up to shape 

Page 7



ES  ES 
 
 

and guide the development of the Strategy to its 
conclusion; and 
 
(C) Members should submit expressions of 
interest to the Chairman of the Committee by 17 
June 2011. 

 
77   2010/11 END OF YEAR SERVICE PLANNING REPO
[...]
risk if litigation and claims for damage. The 
Council did offer a service to businesses and residents to 
remove it from private property at a cost, so long as the 
right to make a claim was waived. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew commented on Southern Country 
Park and sought clarification on how the residents’ survey 
information had been obtained.  The Head of 
Environmental Services explained that the Council’s main 
residents’ survey was conducted every 2 years. 
 
He summarised how the surveys for these specific sites 
were conducted and explained they were based on 
questionnaires completed by people who had attended 
community events in the parks or responded to a local 
survey in the case of Vantorts. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Officers on the high level of 
satisfaction with East Herts parks and playgrounds which 
had come out of the recent questionnaires and survey. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the summary of 
achievements against the 2010/11 Service Plan 
actions be received; and 
 
(B) the Service Plan Actions that required revised 
completion dates be noted. 

78   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTH CHECK - FEBRUARY 
TO MARCH 2011              
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services  

Page 9



ES  ES 
 
 

submitted a report on the performance of key indicators 
relating to the Environment Scrutiny Committee during the 
period February to March 2011. 
 
The Director reminded Members that this report was a 
regular item that was submitted to all of the Scrutiny 
Committees as an update of performance against key 
indicators.  The financial elements were included in a 
version of the report that was submitted to the Executive. 
 
The Committee was advised that the East Herts 
Performance Indicators (PIs) were reviewed along with 
other targets every year.  Members were invited to ask 
questions of the Director in respect of the report now 
submitted. 
 
Councillor N Poulton invited the Director to detail the 
difference between East Herts PIs and Nati
[...]
t on the boundary on the collection day, a crew 
would be sent back to the property concerned.  Members 
were advised that the Authority was conducting about 
80,000 collections each week. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

79   CONTRACT PERFORMANCE - ENVIRONMENTAL 
OPERATIONS         
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted an annual 
report detailing the current performance of the three main 
contracts for refuse and recycling, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance.   
 
The Committee was advised that 2010/11 provided a full 
year of operation of the Alternate Refuse Collection 
(ARC) Scheme.  The previous year, 2009/10 was only 6 
months of ARC, which commenced in November 2009. 
Members were advised that performance had exceeded 
targets in relation to the numbers of missed bins per 
100,000 collections.  Members were also advised that 

 

Page 11



ES  ES 
 
 

such data also covered periods of severe weather. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services, responded to a 
question about how waste collection information was 
disseminated during last year’s severe weather around 
the festive season and stated that the Council’s website 
had been heavily utilised during this period. 
 
He stressed that it was very difficult to decide what to tell 
residents until the changes to conditions were known as 
the Authority always sought to avoid promising collections 
that the contractors could then not meet if the adverse 
weather continued. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services stated that Street 
Cleansing Complaints had fallen by 19% and although 
there had been a 25% increase in small fly tips, these 
mostly arose from the new recording criteria used by our 
contractors.  The smaller fly tips, such as items the size of 
a standard black sack or less, would be collected by the 
Council’s street cleansing contractors as part of their 
normal duties. 
 
The number of larger fly tips had decreased by 2% but 
there 
[...]
 Bloom and grounds maintenance 
standards in the Town, the Head of Environmental 
Services stressed that, whilst the Authority supported 
Ware in Bloom with officer and contractor time, limitations 
in funding meant that it was not possible to support the 
scheme financially. 
 
Councillor Wing acknowledged the hard work put in by 
Officers.  He stated that more could be done in certain 
areas of performance covered by the contracts referred to 
in the report now submitted.  The Head of Environmental 
Services encouraged Members to inform Officers of any 
particular issues. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Officers for all of their efforts 
to date.  The Committee received the report. 

Page 13



ES  ES 
 
 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of the 
Council’s main environmental management term 
contracts be received. 

 
80   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  

 
 

 The Committee considered items for scrutiny during the 
Civic Year 2011/12 and additional items for inclusion 
within the Committee’s Work Programme.  These were 
set out in the report now submitted. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the work programme 
contained issues that were chosen and agreed at the 
previous meeting of the Committee in March 2011.  There 
had been a few changes to the work programme since 
that meeting to take account of the budget setting 
process. 
 
Members were referred to the material in the work 
programme that had been highlighted in green, as those 
issues that were within the remit of the Committee.  
Members were asked to pay particular attention to the 
specific issues from the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
capital programme that had been highlighted in the report 
now submitted. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer sought the Committee’s views on any 
items in the work programme that needed clarifying.  
Members were asked to inform The Director of Customer 
and Community Services of any financial items in need of 
clarification within the next couple of weeks. 
 
In reference to paragraph 2.4 of the report now submitted, 
the Scrutiny Officer stated that there had been interest in 
carrying out some detailed work in respect of 
Environmental Crime Policy. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services advised Members 
that, when this was proposed last year, Officers had not 
anticipated the extent of the Government’s review of anti-
social behaviour legislation and its significant impact on 

 

Page 14



ES  ES 
 
 

and overlap with Environmental Crime.  Officers 
considered it appropriate to await clarity on the legislative 
position in respect of Environmental Crime before 
undertaking this piece of work.  This was agreed. 
 
Members approved the Committee’s Work Programme as 
now submitted with the addition of the task and finish 
group to work on the policy development for Transport 
and Parking and the delay in the group to review 
Environmental Crime policy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme be 
approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP  
 

6. ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To enable the committee to consider the recommendations made 
by the task and finish group in relation to possible performance 
indicators that were originally agreed for a trail period following 
the review of the Council’s Planning Enforcement policy in 
2010/11. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The amended performance indicators detailed in paragraph 2.13 
of this report in relation to the Council’s Planning Enforcement 
service be supported; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised that the Enforcement Policy be 
amended to reflect the recommendations of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee (with minor consequential amendments as 
necessary). 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Members of the committee will recall that a review of the Council’s 

Enforcement Policy was undertaken during the 2009/10 year.  
This work was undertaken by a Task and Finish Group 
established by this committee (the group).   Following a report to 
the 16 March 2010 meeting of the committee, the revised policy 
was adopted by the Council and implemented in April 2010. 

 
1.2 As part of the policy three potential performance indicators (PIs) 

were identified.  Before a decision was made to adopt these, the 
group recommended that data be collected for the period of a 
year.  That would be analysed and the outcome assessed.  A 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
  

finalised set of PIs would then be recommended.   The committee 
endorsed this approach. 

 
1.3 Twelve months of data has now been collected and the group met 

again on 6 June 2011 to consider the outcome. 
 
1.4 The group also considered the wider context for its work.  Since 

the 2009/10 year there has been a national change in approach to 
PIs.  The new government has sought to reduce the bureaucracy 
associated with them and has greatly reduced the overall number 
of PIs nationally.  The group felt that this approach should be 
reflected in its work. 

 
2.0 Proposed Indicators 
 
2.1 The draft indicators which had been identified by the group and 

set out in the policy were: 
 

• the percentage of cases closed without the need for formal 
action; 

• the percentage of notices served in accordance with the 
agreed timescales; 

• the percentage of customers satisfied with the service 
received. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the data collection in relation to each of these is 

considered below.  In addition to the PIs there were a number of 
other timescales for service provision set out in the policy.  These 
are also further discussed below. 

 
 Currently suggested PIs: Cases closed without the need for 

formal action 
 
2.3 The data collected indicated that 476 cases had been opened in 

the 12 months and 168 had been subsequently closed without the 
need for significant investigation.  It is often the situation that a 
number of cases are simply and quickly resolved as they relate to 
very minor development or development which is allowed to take 
place as a result of permitted development rights. 

 
2.4 Of the remaining cases (308), 263 were resolved with some 

subsequent negotiation by officers and with action on behalf of the 
landowner or developer.  45 required formal action to be taken.  
This indicates that, in 91%  of cases, there is no requirement for 
formal action. 

Page 18



 
  

 
2.5 When considering this PI, whilst of interest, bearing in mind the 

national approach to reducing the number of PIs and the 
resources involved in gathering the information, it was suggested 
that it should not comprise one of the finally agreed PIs.  The 
group were of the opinion that collection of this PI would be of no 
value to either improve the service for the public or increase the 
efficiency of its delivery.  

 
 Currently suggested PIs: Service of Notices 
 
2.6 The data presented to the group was as follows:  Out of a total of 

45 notices served during the 12 month period, 42 were served 
within the 30 working day target period.  This represented 93% of 
notices served. 

 
2.7 The view of the group was that, whilst a robust approach to 

enforcement action should be maintained, it was necessary to 
allow service managers to make decisions with regard to how 
extensive negotiations should be in the period after which formal 
action has been endorsed by the Development Control (DC) 
committee.  The view of the group then was that this indicator 
should be retained as one of the finalised indicators for the 
service.  In addition it was requested that, when update reports 
are provided for the DC co
[...]
sk 
Management: 

The reviewed policy ensures that a transparent and clear 
approach to enforcement matters is pursued by the 
Council. 

 

Page 22



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY – 13 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING 
AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT  
 

7. PARKS AND OPEN SPACES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME – 
PROGRESS REPORT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• Members have requested regular updates on the progress 
of the ‘Parks and Open Spaces Development Programme’.  
This report details progress made from the last report to 
Committee in March 2009.  It also provides information on 
the ‘Play Area Development Programme’ and details other 
significant achievements and improvements made since the 
last report. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) That the Committee review progress with the ‘Parks and 
Open Spaces Development Programme 2007 - 2012’, and 
The ‘Play Area Development Programme 2007 - 2012’ and 

  

(B) A review of the ‘Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2007 – 
2012’ be undertaken and submitted to Committee in 2012. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



1.0 Background  

.1 East Herts Council owns and maintains approximately 120 
public open spaces of all kinds, including 40 main parks and 
56 play areas.  In 2007 the Council agreed a 5 year Parks & 
Open Spaces Strategy, with the objective of ensuring that 
the parks and open spaces under its control, as a valuable 
natural resource, are managed and developed in a 
responsible and effective way.   

.2 In addition to the adoption of the Strategy, ‘a High Level 
Action Plan was produced which identified the future actions 
to be taken within the ‘Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Programme’.  This included a thorough audit 
of all Council owned and managed open spaces and play 
areas, the development of a framework for the production of 
management plans for significant parks and open spaces 
and information on the selection of parks for Green Flag 
bids.  See Report to Executive – ‘Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy 2007 and Status Report on Current Projects’ - 4 
September 2007 

.3 This has resulted in significant improvements and 
developments in the last few years and progress reports on 
these programmes were subsequently reported to the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee as requested. 

.4 In 2008 a report was presented to Environment Scrutiny 
Committee to explain the methodology and initial results of 
the Parks and Open Space Audit and Development 
Programme.  Detailed information was also provided on the 
methodology behind the Play Area Development 
Programme, which has provided a structured framework for 
improving the play areas according to need and suitability.  
See Report to Environment Scrutiny Committee – ‘Progress 
Report on Parks and Open Spaces Development 
Programme’ - 10 June 2008 

.5 A further progress report was presented to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee in 2009 to provide update information 
within the Parks and Open Spaces Development 
Programme and detailed the framework for Management 
Plans.  See Report to Environment Scrutiny Committee – 
‘Progress Report on Parks and Open Spaces Development 

Page 24



Programme’ - 3 March 2009. 

.6 Further progress reports have been requested by the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee.  Consequently an update 
for the Parks and Open Spaces Development Programme 
and an insight into the major improvements undertaken 
since the last report are provided below.   

 

 Report 

.1 This report firstly provides information for works undertaken 
as part of the ‘Parks and Open Spaces Development 
Programme’ from Spring 2009 to Autumn 2011, including 
the production of management plans, the ongoing ‘Play 
Area Development Programme’ and new projects 
developed with external funding. 

.2 ‘Parks and Open Spaces Development Programme’ - A 
framework for the production of management plans was 
considered by the Environment Scrutiny Committee
[...]
 Development 
Programme 2007 – 2012  - Progress Update August 
2011. 

 Background Papers: 

• Report to Environment Scrutiny Committee – ‘Progress 
Report on Parks and Open Spaces Development 
Programme’ - 3 March 2009. 

 

• Report to Executive – ‘Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Programme’ - 1 July 2008. 

 

• Report to Environment Scrutiny Committee – ‘Progress 
Report on Parks and Open Spaces Development 
Programme’ - 10 June 2008. 

 

Page 34



• Report to Executive – ‘Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy 2007 and Status Report on Current Projects’ - 
4 September 2007. 

 

• Report to Policy Development Scrutiny Committee – 
‘Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Green Flag 
Award Accreditation’ - 20 March 2007. 

 
Contact Member:  Councillor Linda Haysey, Executive  

   Member for Health, Housing and   
   Community Support. 

 
Contact Officer:  Cliff Cardoza, Head of Environmental 

 Services, Extn: 1698.  
 
Report Authors:  Ian Sharratt – Environment Manager –  

   Open Spaces. 
    Jackie Bruce – Service Development  

   Officer. 

Page 35



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

 
Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

 
Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those 
who are vulnerable. 
 
Pride in East Herts 
Improving standards of the built neighbourhood and 
environmental management in our towns and villages. 

 
Consultation: 

 
The Parks and Open Spaces team has worked closely 
with various departments across the Council in 
determining the strategy to improve the Council’s parks 
and open spaces, including Community Development, 
Leisure Services, Community Safety, Environmental 
Health, Property Services and Planning and Building 
Control.  The Service is working directly with the 
Countryside Management Service and also considers the 
views of other ke
[...]
e worked closely with the Town Council 
and local residents to devise a scheme to enhance 
the open space, redesign the existing younger 
children’s play area with new equipment and turn 
the decommissioned tennis court into a play area 
for older children. The project is currently out to 
Tender and is due for completion in December 
2011.  EHC and external funding 

2011/12 Sacombe Road Play 
Area 

Hertford A new Section 106 play area due to be completed 
by developers in 2011/12 on the site of the existing 
play area in Sacombe Road.  Officer have worked 
closely on the design of this new play area and an 
additional £10,000 from the play capital fund has 
been allocated to add additional equipment to 
enhance the overall play value of the play area 

P
age 62



2011/12 The Bourne Ware Existing play equipment is reaching the end of its 
useful life so a possible relocation of the play area 
and new equipment aimed at a wider age range is 
proposed.  External funding being sought to 
enhance the open space and increase the scope of 
the play area revamp 

2012 The Castle / Castle 
Gardens Play Area 

Hertford New play equipment and potential redesign of the 
play area is to be considered with a possible 
relocation to a new position within the park   

2012 Hartham Common 
Younger Play Area 

Hertford Proposed make over of the existing younger 
children’s play area and new equipment added to 
increase the play experience for a wider range of 
children.  New features such as water play, which 
would need additional external funding, are to be 
considered 

 

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

8. ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK – APRIL TO JUNE 2011 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To set out a report on the performance of the key indicators that relate to 
Environment
[...]
12 
7 Aug 2012 
4 Sept 2012 
 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 7 June 2011
	6 Enforcement Review
	7 Parks and Open Spaces Development Programme - Progress Report
	APPENDIX 1 - Specific site update information - August 2011 FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Play Area Development Programme Information - FINAL

	8 Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck - April To June 2011
	ERP B

	9 Work Programme 2011/12
	ERP B work prog Env 13 Sept 2011




Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
320 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
13 SEPTEMBER 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, S Basra, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, N Poulton, C Rowley, M Wood 
and J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Moore and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Jackie Bruce - Senior 

Development 
Officer 

  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 
Environmental 
Services 

  Glyn Day - Principal Planning 
Enforcement 
Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Director of 

Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Ian Sharratt - Environmental 
Manager 

 
277   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Nominations were sought for the appointment of a Vice 
Chairman.  It was moved by Councillor W Ashley and 
seconded by Councillor N Poulton that, Councillor C 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
321 

Rowley be appointed Vice Chairman. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor C Rowley be 
appointed Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 
2011/12. 

 
278   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D 
Abbott and P Gray.  It was noted that Councillor E 
Bedford was substituting for Councillor Gray. 
 

 

279   MINUTES - 7 JUNE 2011  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

280   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman encouraged Members to review the work 
undertaken in the Council’s Parks and the Management 
Plans on display in the Council Chamber.  Members 
supported a suggestion that these plans be put on display 
at the next Council meeting for all Members to view. 
 

 

281   ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 

 

 Councillor N Poulton submitted a report outlining a 
number of recommendations following a review by a 
Planning Enforcement Task and Finish Group which 
evaluated 12 months of data on the performance 
indicators previously identified by the Task and Finish 
Group.  Following the conclusion of the work of the Task 
and Finish Group a number of suggestions to the PI’s 
were made; these included:- 
 

• Deletion of the PI – Cases closed without the need 
for formal action 

 

• Deletion of the PI – Customer Satisfaction 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
322 

 

• Continuation of the PI – Service of Notices 
 

• Inclusion of a new PI  - Initial Site Visits 
 
The Committee support the amended performance 
indicators in relation to the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Service as detailed in the report now 
submitted and detailed above and requested that the 
Executive be advised that the Enforcement Policy be 
amended to reflect the recommendations of the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee also 
supported the suggestion that minor amendments be 
delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
the Portfolio Holder. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the amended performance 
indicators in relation to the Planning Enforcement 
Service as detailed above be approved; and 
 
(B) the Executive be advised that the 
Enforcement Policy be amended to reflect the 
recommendations of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee; and  
 
(C) any subsequent minor amendments be 
delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services and Portfolio Holder. 

 
282   PARKS AND OPEN SPACES DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report providing an 
update on the progress of the Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Programme since March 2009, the detail of 
which was set out in Essential Reference Paper “B”.  
Updates were also provided in relation to the Play Area 
Development Programme and other improvements made. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation of the works 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
323 

which had been carried out at three particular sites: 
 

• Southern Country Park, Bishop’s Stortford 
 

• The Ridgway Local Park, Hertford; and 
 

• Pishiobury Park, Sawbridgeworth 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Parks’ 
Management Plans were on display at the back of the 
Council Chamber.  The Committee supported a 
suggestion that these plans be made available for all 
Members to view at the next Council meeting. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee, congratulated 
Officers for all their hard work in achieving such 
significant improvements within the District.  Members 
were advised that by continuing to allocate resources 
enabled the Council to secure match funding to support 
many of the initiatives which might otherwise not have 
been possible. 
 
A Member congratulated Officers on the work done 
specifically in Pishiobury Park, Sawbridgeworth and also 
thanked the volunteers and particularly Town Councillor 
Rochester for his work.  He suggested that in relation to 
Southern Country Park that consideration be given to 
improved signage to the entrance from the by-pass road.  
The Vice Chairman commented on the improvements to 
The Ridgeway, Hertford which he believed had played a 
strong role in bringing the community together.   
 
The Committee noted the progress of the Parks and 
Open Spaces Development Programme 2007 -2012 and 
the Play Area Development Programme 2007 – 2012 and 
that a further report be submitted to Committee in 2012.  
The Committee also agreed that the Council should 
continue to earmark funding in the capital programme to 
take advantage of opportunities to secure external match 
funding bids as they arise. 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
324 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Committee note the 
progress within the Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Programme 2007 – 2012 and the 
Play Area Development Programme 2007 – 2012 
and that a review of the Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy 2007 – 2912 be undertaken and 
submitted to Committee 2012; and 
 
(B) East Herts Council continue to earmark 
funding in the capital programme to enable 
advantage to be taken of opportunities for external 
match funding bids as they arise. 

 
283   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK - APRIL TO 

JUNE 2011   
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services 
submitted a report on the performance of key indicators 
relating to Environment Scrutiny Committee during the 
period April to June 2011, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted.   
 
Clarification was sought and provided in relation to a 
query on the price of glass recycling and how this would 
affect the Council’s income. 
 
Member received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

284   WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 

 

 The Committee considered items for scrutiny during the 
civic year 2011/12.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that no 
changes to the programme were envisaged at this point in 
time. 
 
The Committee approved the Work Programme as 
submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme as 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
325 

detailed be agreed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


